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Honorable Michael P. Victorino

Mayor, County of Maui
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL

MayorFor Transmittal to: Date

Honorable Alice Lee, Chair

and Members of the Maui County Council
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Lee and Members:

SUBJECT: WAIALE LAND ACQUISITION

On behalf of the Department of Finance, I am transmitting a proposed
resolution entitled “AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF 443.393 ACRES

IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEYS (2) 3-8-005:037, (2) 3-8-005:040, (2) 3-8-
007:101, (2) 3-8-007:172, (2) 3-8-007:173; (2) 3-8-007:178, AND (2) 3-8-
007:179, SITUATED AT WAIKAPU, WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS WAIALE SOUTH AND WAIALE NORTH, FOR AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,500,000, AND ACCEPTING DONATION OF

APPROXIMATELY 23.38 ACRES IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEYS (2) 3-8-
006:004-002 AND (2) 3-8-102:009, SITUATED AT PUUNENE, WAILUKU, MAUI,
HAWAII.”

The purpose of the proposed resolution is to authorize the acquisition of
Waiale South and Waiale North for $10,500,000 and to accept the donation of
property totaling 23.38 acres at Puunene.

COUNTY COMMUNICATION



Alice L. Lee, Chair
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Thank you for your immediate attention in this matter. Should you have
any questions, please contact me at ext. 7212.

Sincerely,

'YhrU^ /

MICHELE M. YOSeiMURA

Budget Director

Attachment

cc: Scott Teruya, Director of Finance



Resolution
No.

AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF 443.393 ACRES

IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEYS (2) 3-8-005:037,

(2) 3-8-005:040, (2) 3-8-007:101, (2) 3-8-007:172,

(2) 3-8-007:173, (2) 3-8-007:178, AND (2) 3-8-007:179,
SITUATED AT WAIKAPU, WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII, BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS WAIALE SOUTH

AND WAIALE NORTH, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$10,500,000, AND ACCEPTING DONATION OF
APPROXIMATELY 23.38 ACRES IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP

KEYS (2) 3-8-006:004-0002 AND (2) 3-8-102:009, SITUATED

AT PUUNENE, WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII

WHEREAS, Alexander & Baldwin, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company ("Owner"), is the owner in fee simple of real property located at

Waikapu, Wailukn, Maui, Hawaii, consisting of 443.393 acres, being more
particularly described as Waiale South and Waiale North, and identified

for real property tax purposes as tax map keys (2) 3-8-005:037,

(2) 3-8-005:040, (2) 3-8-007:101, (2) 3-8-007:172, (2) 3-8-007:173,

(2) 3-8-007:178, and (2) 3-8-007:179 ("Properties"), which Properties are
described in Exhibit "A" and depicted in the Subdivision File Maps

attached as Exhibit "B," both of which are incorporated by reference; and

WHEREAS, the County of Maui and the Owner desire to enter into

an agreement for the purchase and sale of the Properties; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance has negotiated the proposed
purchase of the Properties; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance has determined that acquisition

of the Properties is in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to purchase and the Owner desires

to sell the Properties for the amount of $10,500,000; and



Resolution No.

WHEREAS, Owner has also agreed to donate to the County of Maui

two parcels identified for real property tax purposes at tax map keys

(2) 3-8-006:004-0002 and (2) 3-8-102:009, consisting of 23.38 acres of

land in Puunene, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii (“Donated Land”), which

Properties are described in Exhibit “C” and depicted on the maps attached
as Exhibit “D”; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, requires that

the Council authorize by resolution any acquisition of real property with a

purchase price that exceeds $250,000; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.56.030, Maui County Code, requires that the
Council authorize by resolution any gift or donation; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

That the Council finds the acquisition of the Properties to be

in the public interest;

1.

That in accordance with Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County

Code, the Council authorizes the acquisition of the Properties
for an amount not to exceed $10,500,000, exclusive of closing
costs and expenses;

2.

That it authorizes the Mayor or the Mayor's duly authorized

representative to execute all necessary documents in

connection with the acquisition of the Properties;

3.

That pursuant to Section 3.56.030, Maui County Code, it
hereby accepts the dedication of the Donated Land;

4.

That it authorizes the Mayor or the Mayor’s duly authorized
representative to execute all necessary documents in

connection with the acceptance of the Donated Land,

including the transfer of any common interest in the

condominium units acquired along with the Donated Land

back to the owners of the condominium property regime
subsequent to the transfer of the Donated Land to the County;
and

5.



Resolution No.

6. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the
Mayor, the Director of Finance, and Owner.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

/s/ Michael J. Hopper

MICHAEL J. HOPPER
Deputy Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
bfed:misc:037areso01 :ljcm

BFED-37 2021-10-14 Reso Waiale Land Acquisition



TAX MAP KEY NUMBERS

(2) 3-8-005:037

(2) 3-8-005:040

(2) 3-8-007:101

(2) 3-8-007:172

(2) 3-8-007:173

(2) 3-8-007:178

(2) 3-8-007:179

EXHIBIT «A”



TAX MAP KBY (2) 3-8-005:037

LAND DESCRIPTION

LOT 3

WALTER K. SCHENK SUBDIVISION

All dial cectain parcel oMand being Lot 3 of the Walter K. Schenk Subdivision, being a portion of

Grant 3152 to Henry Cornwell. Situated at Waikapu. Maui. Hawaii and being more particularly
described as follows;

BE(iINiVINC at the south corner of this parcel of land at a point on the westerly Right-of-Way of

Kuihelani Highway (I-'.A.S.P. No. S-0380(4)). said point being also the most ea.sterly corner of Lot
4-B of the Walter K. Schenk Subdivision, the coordinates of said point oi' beginning referred to

Government Surve) ’I'riangiilation Station “LUKE”, being:

12.139.59 feet South

3.427.96 feet Last

and running bv a/imuths measured clockwise from 'Lrue South;

1 16" 317.80 feet alone said Lot 4-B:

2. 120" 24' 1 15.00 feet alone .same:

124° 121.88 feet alone same:

647.62 feel alone same:

20’j>.

4. 197" 45

623.31 feet5. 287" 45 along the south side of Waiko Road (60 feel

wide):

thence along same on a curve to the left, having  a radius of 950.00 feet and a central angle of
I" 03' 28". the chord azimuth and distance

beine:

6.

287" 13' 16 17.54 feet:

thence along same on a reverse curve to the right, having a radius of 30.00 feet and a central

angle of IOC 06' 58". the chord azimuth and
distance beina:

7.

337" 15' 01" 46.34 feet:

Paue I of 2
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8. IT 48' 30 730.33 fed along the weslerlv Riglii-of-Way of said

Kuihclani Highway to the POINT OF

BKGINNING and contain ing an area of
10.000 acres, more or less.

PRF.PARFD BY:

A&B Properties Hawaii. LLC

Date: December 9. 2020

This work was prepared b> me or under my

direct supervisioti^—
R.

LICENSED >
PROFESSIONAL

LAND
SURVEYOR

V No. 15959 /

4*★ ★
Justin

Licejj^d Professional Land Surveyor
Certificate No. LS-15959

Lxpiratioii Dale: April 30. 2022

^haw

4:

Pa-;e2of2
Ml-:44 0.1-u



TAX MAP KEY (2) 3-8-005:040

LAND DESCRIPTION

LOT 4-A

WALTER K. SCHENK SUBDIVISION

Al l that certain parcel of land being Lot 4-A of the Walter K. Schenk Subdivision, being a portion

of Grant 3152 to Henry Cornwel l. Situated at Waikapu. Maui, Hawaii and being more particularly
described as follows;

BEGINNING at the most easterly corner of this parcel of land at a point on the westerly Right-

of-Way of Kuihelani Highway (F.A.S.P. No. S-0380(4)). being also the south corner of Lot 3 of
the Walter K. Schenk Subdivision, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to

Government Survey Triangulation Station “LUKE", being:

12,139.59 feet South

3.427.96 feet East

and running by azimuths measured clockwise from True South;

along said westerly Right-of-way of

Kuihelani Highway:

along same;

along same;

along same:

along same:

along same:

along same;

along same:

along same:

along Lot 4-B of the Walter K. Schenk
Subdivision;

27= 625-00 feel48' 30

5.00 feet2. I  !7° 48' 30”

200.00 feet3. 27= 48' 30”

5.00 feet4. 297 48' 30”

1 100.00 feet5. 27 48' 30

10,00 feet1 17= 48 306.

300.00 feet7. 27= 48' 30”

5.00 feet8. 297= 48' 30"

593.39 feet9. 27= 48' 30

68.35 feet19'10. 139=

86.70 feet along same:

along same;

along same;

1 1. 126= 20'

66.80 feet140= 13'12.

69.26 feel13. 162 55'

Page I of 4
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14. 179' 45 981.63 feci aloim same:

15. 164'^ 47' 133.33 feet along same;

16. 149'-’ 18’ 65.49 feel alone same:

17. 123“" 25 69.43 feet along same:

18. 152° 39' 282.05 feet alone same;

19. 130° 31' 293.31 feet along same:

20. 165 56' 78,61 feet alone same;

21. 179° 35' 140.82 feel along same:

22. 147' 33’ 217.73 feet along same:

23. 156' 01 247.96 feet along same:

along same;24. 140° 05’ 234.24 feel

25. 147' 51 243.64 feet alone same:

26. 155 03 320.48 feel along same:

along same:

along same:

27. 134° 24' 1 17.03 feet

28. 1 1 .3° 45 93.35 feet

29. 129° 10' 44.94 feet alone same:

30. 145° ●>') 52.66 feel along same:

31 . 157° 20' 58.21 feet alone same:

32. 159° 33’ 103.25 feet alone .same:

33. 132° 49’ 34.90 feet along same:

34. 104° 37’ 96.08 feet alone same;

35. 1 13° 2.3' 102.59 feet alone same:

36. 135= ") 157.23 feel alone .same:

37. 157° 26' 122.67 feet alone same:

38. 166° 06' 82.89 fed alone same:

.39. 145° 27’ 176. 16 feet along .same:

40. I 19° 09' 72.42 fed alone same:

Pace 2 of 4
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41. 174° 36’ 138.00 feet along Lot 2 of the Waiale Park Large Lot
Subdivision:

42. 216' 26' 44.79 feet alone same:

20.09 feet43. 289° 00' along the southerly side of VVaiko Road (60
feet wide):

ihenee along same on a curve to the left, having  a radius or730.00 feet and a central angle of
12° 30'. the chord a/imuth and distance

being:

44.

282° 4.V 158.95 feet:

45. 276° 30' 340.00 feet along same;

thence along same on a curve to the right, having  a radius of 1020.00 feet and a central angle
of 21° 30’. the chord a/inuiih and distance

beine:

46.

287° 15' 380.51 feel:

498.99 feel47. 298° 00' aloni .sa?iie:

thence along same on a curve to the left, having  a radius of 730.00 feet and a central angle of
24° 30'. the chord a/imulh and distance

beinu;

48.

28-5° 45’ 309.78 feet:

thence along same on a reverse curve to the right, having a radius or2720.00 feet and a central

angle of 5° 00'. the chord a/imuth and
distance beiim;

49.

276° 00’ 237.29 feel;

469.65 feet alotmsame:50. 278° 30'

thence along same on a curve to the right. ha\ ing a radius of i 350,00 feet and a central angle
of 13° 15’. the chord a/imuth and distance

beinu:

51.

285° 07'30” 31 l..50feet:

253.29 feel52. 291° 45' aloniz same:

343.59 feet alone same:53. 287° 45’

647.62 feet alone said Lot 3:.54. 17° 45’

121.88 feet55. 304° 20’ along same:

Paec 3 of 4
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56. 300= 24’ 1 15.00 feel alonu same:

57. 206= 317.80 I'cei along same to the POINT OF HKCJNNINCJ

and containing an area of 131.496 acres,
more or less.

PRr.PARF.D BY:

.\&B Properties Hawaii. LLC

Date: December 9. 2020

This work was prepared bv me or under m\

direct superv isitm^

'  LICENSED '
PROFESSIONAL

LAND
SURVEYOR

V No. 15959 y

★ ★
.lustin

I.icji^sed Professional Land Survesor

Certificate Nt>. LS-15959

L.xpiration Date: April 30. 2022

Shaw

Pane 4 of 4
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TAX MAP KTY (2) 3-8-007:101

Uiat. cerr.ain parcel of land (being porticnis) of Lhe landlsi

described in and covered by Poyal Patient. Grant N'uT.ber 3152 to Henry
Cornwel l and P.cyal Patent Grant Nun'.ber 3343 to Claus Spreckelsi

situate, lying and being at Waikapu, Wailuku, Island and County of

Maui, State of Hawaii, being LOT 12-A-l-A, same being a portion of Lot

as shown on Subdivision Map Pile Ho.

approved by the County of Maui on September 12, 2017 and thus

survey dated November 15, 2014, revised

All of

12-A-i MAUI l.ANI SURDIVISICK,

3.2 32'’,

bounded and described as per

July 25, 2016:

Beginning at. t.he sout.L.east corner of parcel of land, being also t.he
southwest, corner of Lot 12-A-4 of the Maui Lani Subdivision

(Subdivision file No. 3.2226) at a point cn tf.e northerly boundary

line of Lot 1-c of the Kopaa Subdivision No. 2, the cccrdinat.es ot

said point cf beginning referred to Governrv.ent Survey Triangulation

St.at. ;on "LUKrl”, being:

10523.32

3973.36

feet South

feet Past

and running by arimuths measured clockwise from true South:

107°1 . feet along said Lot 1-C;4 5 656.47

2. 151" 45’ 462.02 feet, along sane;

101°3. 4 5 2615.78 feet aicnq sa.me;

322° 07 ' 271.76 feet along same;

575. 14’ 41 4.58 feet along same;

32 7°6. 465.2414’ 41 feet aloiig same;

28°7 . 00' 346.45 feet, along same tc the north.eriy

righ.t-cf-way cf Waiko Read (60 teet
Ide) ;VV

118° 00’S . 155.55 feet along the northerly right-of-

way of Waiko Road (60 feet wide) tc

Lot i-.A of Kopaa Subdivision No. 2;

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
2350UFFNST HCNCUJLU 9e8!3 PH (608i 533.6251
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147^ 14q t. 'rt 1104.44 feet along said Lot 1-A to Lot
2 of Che y.au\ Lanl Subdivision

(Subdivision File No. 3.2226);

12-A-

10. 281° 45' 131.88 feet along said Lot 12-A-2;

11. 178° 00' 574 . -n feet along same;

12. Thence along same on a non-tangent curve to the right having a

radius of 1784.00 feet, the chord

azimuth and distance oeing:

171° 04' 30 746.40 feet;

13. 183° 09' 450.00 feet along same;

1 z Thence on a curve to the left having a radius of

1200.00 feet, the chord azimuth and

distance being:

aiona same

183° 04 42 3.02 feet to a point of cusp on the

westerly boundary of Lot I2-A-1-B of
the Xaui Lani Subdivision

(Subdivision File Mo. 3.2327);

15 . Thence from, said point of cusp along said Lot 12-A-i-E on a non

tangent curve to the left having a
radius of 603.00 fee:

azimuth and distance being:

the chord— /

347^ 35 ' 02 243.54 feet;

16. 335° 56 153.47 feet a.ong same;

245° 56' 56.00 along same;n  *

18. 155° 56 C, C, feet alonq same;

215° 20 894.55 aionu same;

20. 196° 20 394.03 along same;c eet

245°o 57 102.49 along same;ceet

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC202042990 P;i”e 13
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09° 28 87 . 12 feel along saire;

1  01 C'lo. 1-1' 209.73 feeo along sar.e;

30° 034 6. 13. 19 feeo along sane;

48° 32’47 . 203.19 fee:: along sane and along l.oc 12-A-
1-C of Che Maui lani Subdivision

(Subdivision File Ko. 3.2327);

34° 5348. 78.59 feec along said r,oc 12-A-l-C;

22°4 9, 16' 92.65 feec along sane;

14°50. 2c ’ 70.60 feel along sane;

5°51. 50' 74.07 feec along sane;

284 °52 . 37' 324.86 feec along sane;

283°53. 41’ 60. 12 feec along sane;

190°54 . 39 349.03 feec along sane;

192°55. feec along sane to Lot i2-A-l-F of
the Maui lani Subdivision

(Subdivision File No. 3.2327);

463.14

286°56. 15’ 30 feet along said r,ot 12-A-l-F;284. 10

255°57 . 28’ 507.42 feet along sane;

286°58. 143.56 feet along sane to Lot 12-A-3 of the
Maui _ani Subdivision (Subdivision

File No. 3.2226);

336°59. 436.5757 40 feet along said Lot 12-A-3;

60. Thence along sane on a curve to the left having a radius of
503.22 feet, the chiord a.-'.inuth and

distance being:

330° 30' 5 0 f e e t ;113.01

324° 04 feet840.97 along sane;c i .

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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62. Thence along same on non-cangent curve Co the right having a
radius of 2380,87 feet, the chord

azimuth and distance being:

n

296^ 18 522.53 feet;

63. 302= 36 L065.80 feet along same;

64 . Thence along same on a curve Co the left having a radius of 50.00

feet, the chord azimuth and distance

being:

301= 39' 45 1. 64 feet to the northwesterly corner of
said Lot 12-A-4;

65. Thence along said Lot 12-A-4 on a curve to the left having a

radius of 11624.16 feet, the chord

azimuth and distance being:

29° 12' 18 ir 566.66 feet;

6 6. 48' 3027 feet317.40 along said Lot 12-A-4;

117° 48 ' 30 feet along same;20.00C I .

27 =68 . 48' 30 feet300.00 along same;

69. 297= 48’ 30 feet along same;5.00

70. 27° 48' 30 700.00 feet along same;

71. 117 48' 30 35.00 feet along same;

72. 27 48 ' 30 494.75 feet along same to the point of

beginning and containing an area of
281.426 acres, more or less.

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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Said above described parcel of land having been acquired by ALEXANDER

i BALDWIN, INC., a Hawaii corporation by the following Deeds:

1  . By DEED of HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AMD SUGAR COMPANY,

corporation, dated December 31, 1936, recorded in Liber
and

a California

Page

0
By DEED of ALEXANDER i BALDWIN, INC

March 30, 1 939, recorded in Liber i'.
a Hawaii corporation, dated

at Page i i.

● /

Together with nonexclusive easements

"2A” for (a) landscaping and irrigation purposes

m.aintaining and replacing signs, including a sign wall

lighting, (c) pedestrian and vehicular access purposes,

purposes, and ;e) the insta1lation, use, opera

repair, and replacement of underground utility lines,

GRANT OF LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, ACCESS, DRAINAGE,

dated June 26, 201 4, recorded as Document Mo. A-^i '11
Easement "2A" being shown on the map attached thereto;

the terms and provisions contained therein.

under and acrover,

/

ion,

oss Easement

(b) installing,

and signage

d) drainage
m.a 1 ntenance,

as granted by
AMD UTILITY EASEMENTS

said

and subject to

Together with nonexclusive easements over, under and across Easement

"2B" for (a) drainage purposes, (b) landscaping and irrigation
purposes,

and (d) the installation,

replacement

DRAINAGE, LANDS

26,

be ing

provisions contained

;b) construction, developrrient, and site preparation work,

use, operation, maintenance, repair, and

of underground utility lines, as granted by GRANT OF
PING, CONSTRUCTION AND UTILITY EASEMENTS dated June

2014, recorded as Document No.

shown on r.ap attached thereto; and subject to
therein.

r.

,  said EasementA- '● ● B
term.s and

Together with nonexclusive easements over, under and across Easem.ent
for (a) drainage purposes, (b) landscaping and irrigation

purposes, (c) construction, develop.m.ent, and site preparation work,
;d) the installation, use, operation, maintenance, repair, and
replacement of underground utility lines, and (e) pedestrian and
vehicular access purposes as granted by GRANT OF DRAINAGE,
L.ANDSCAPING, CONSTRUCTION AND UTILITY EASEMENTS dated June 2.6, 2C14,
recorded as Document No. A- i. ;. 'i''t: IP ,1, said Easem.ent "2C" being shown on
map attached thereto, and subject to the terms and provisions
contained therein.

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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Toget-her with nonexclusive easements over, under and across Easement

3A" for pedestrian and vehicular access purposes, said Easement "3A

being granted by GRANT 0? DRAINAGE AND ACCESS EASEMENTS dated June

2C14, recorded as Document No A-!>29C0484, said Easement "3A" being

shown on map attached thereto, and subject to th.e terms and provisions
contained th.erein.

ff t»

-)

Togeth.er with nonexclusive easements over,

for {a) drainage purposes,

access purposes, said Easement

AND ACCESS EASEMENTS dated June 26,
;; _ -tj',' 4 a

subj ec

3B
under and across Easement

and ;b) pedestrian and vehicular

3B" being granted by GRANT OF DRAINAGE
2014, recorded as Document No. A-

,  said Easement "3B" being shown on map attached thereto, and

to the terms and provisions contained therein.

Togett'.er with nonexclusive ease.ments over, under and across Easement
and Ease.ment

and Easement

ACCESS EASEMENTS dated June 26, 2014,

LLi-itizJLl' said Easement ”4 and Easement "b" being shown on map

attached thereto, and subject to the terms and provisions contained
therein.

^ " Tj c n

for drainage and access purposes, said Ease.ment

5" being granted by GRANT OF DRAINAGE 3ASIN AND
recorded as Documient No. A-

rr f1 fr

Together with nonexclusive ease.ments over, under and across Easement

"W-2” for ti'.e installation, use, operations, maintenance, repair, and

replacement of underground water lines. Said Easement "W-2” being

granted by GRANT OF WATER LINE EASEMENT dated June 26, 2014, recorded

as Docu.ment No. A-b2 90';.:; R7 , said Easement "W-2" being described

therein, and subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

Together with, a non-exclusive easement over, under and across Easement

"B-1" for access and utility purposes. Said Easement "B-L” being

granted by GRANT OF ACCESS AND UTILITY EA.SEMENT WITH OPTION TO

AxND DEDICATE dated June 8, 2018, recorded as Document No. A-

said Easement "3-1” being described therein, and subject to

the terms and provisions contained therein.

SUBDIVIDE
c
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Together v/ith a ncn-exciusive easement

for access and utility purposes,
granted by ACCESS AND UirUTY EASEMENT

,  said Easement

and subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

over, under and across Easem
rfB-2 rt

B-l” being
2018, recorde

as Document No. A-c‘^'3-405

therein,
being described

ent
Said Easement

dated June 29,
B-2

d

Together with a non-exclusive easement over, under and across Easement

”C-i) for access and utility purposes. Said Easement ”C-1
granted by ACCESS EASEMENT dated August 1^, 2018,

No. A-^SOtiSi said Easement ”C-I" being described therein, and
subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

being
recorded as Document

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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TAX MAP KEY (2) 3-8-007:172

Ail ot -hat certair: parcel oL land (being port.Lon(s) of the iand(s)

Patent Grant Number 3152 to Henry

and Royal PdJtent Grant Number 3343 to Claus Spreckels)

situate, lying and being at Wailuku Commons, District of Walluku,

Island and County of Maui, State of Hawaii, being LOT 12-A-4 of the

bearing Tax Key designation ;2i
and containing an area of 2.817 acres, more or less.

described in and covered by Royal
Cornwell

MAUr r.AMI SUBDIVISION

Said above described parcel of land having been
& BALDWIN,

acquired by ALEXANDER

INC., a Hawaii corporation by the following Deeds:

By DEED of HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY,

corporation, dated December 31, 1926, recorded in Liber ●

"/ and

a California

Page

1  .

2 . By DEED of ALEXANDER & BALDWIN,

March 30, 1989,
INC., a Hawaii corporation, dated

recorded in Liber 13 0 O' - at Page
*s

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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TAX MAP KEY (2) 3-8-007:173

All of that certain parcel of land (being portionls) of the land(s)

described in and covered by Royal Patent Grant Number 3152 to Henry
Cornwel l and Royal Patent Grant Number 3343 to Claus Spreckels)

situate, lying and being at WaiKapu and Wailuku Commons, Wailuku,

Island and County of Maui, State of Hawaii,
I,AMI SUBDIVISION

being LOT 12-A-5 of
and

MAU

bearing Tax Key designation

I

containing an area of 1.057 acres, more or less.

Said above described parcel of land having been acquired by ALEXANDER

S BALDWIN, INC., a Hawaii corporation by the fol lo'wing Deeds:

1 . By DEED of HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY,

corporation, dated December 31, 1926, recorded in Liber
●- ; and

a Ca 1 i fornia

Page

2 . By DEED of Ai.EXANDER i BALDWIN, INC
March 30, 1585, recorded in Liber

a Hawaii corporation, dated
at Page ’'h ● .
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TAX MAP KEY (2) 3-8-007:178

A;1 of Lb.at certain parcel of land (being portion(s) of the iand(s)

described in and covered by Royal Patent Grant Nutr.ber 31S2 to Henry
Cornwell and Royal Patent Grant Nurr.ber 3343 to Claus Spreckeis)

situate, lying and being at Waikapu, Wailuku, Island and County of
Kaui, State of Hawaii, being I.OT 12-A-I-D of the "MAUI :,ANI

SUBDIVISION", and thus bounded and described:

Beginning at the northwest corner of this parcel of land at a point on
the southerly bounaary line of hoc 11-D-1-A-1-B-1-A of the Maui

Phase 8 (Large Lot) Subdivision (Su.bdiv is ion File No. 3.22?2), the

coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government Survey
Triangu-ation Station "LUKK", being:

^ani

5556.07 feet South

356.25 feet Hast

and running by azimuths measureo clockwise from true South:

234^ 48' 20 M

feet along said Lot 1I-D-2-A-1-B-1-A
to the northwest corner of Lot 12-A,-

1-B of the Maui Lani Subdivision

(Subdivision File No. 3.2327);

43.13

2. 334° 44' 30 rr 212.51 feet along said Lot 12-A-l-B;

3. Thence along sam.e on a curve to the right having  a radius of
509.83 feet, tlie chord azim.uth and

distance being: 351° 19' 45
feet ;

291.09

7° 55’4 . 225.01 feet along same;

Thence along same on a curve to the left having a radius of
4760.23 feet,

aistance being:
feet ;

the chord azim.uth

o.

and

01 ' 41 " 779.72

2° 21 ’ feet along sam.e;366.11o .

7 . Thence along sam.e on a curve to the right having  a radius of
16.00 feet, the chord azim.uth and

54' 41" 31.368 6''distance being:
feet ;

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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s. Thence along sarr.e with a reverse carve Co Che left having a
radius of I2i0.00 feet., the chord

azimuth and distance being: 156'' 02’
2i0.0o feet to r.ot A of the

Waikapu Landfill Consolidation

rile Mo. 3. 1565);

38 rr

/ r.ucA\

9. 23'r 20’ 15.76 feet along sa.me Lot A;

10. 184^ 50’ 250.00 feet along same;

152^ 26’ 309.00 feet along sane;L 1 .

12 . i91 33’ 704.00 feet along same;

13. 185" 45’ 445.47 feet along sane to the point of

beginning and containing an area of
7.660 acres, .more or less.

Said aoove descrioed parcel of land inaving been acquired by Af.EXAMUEP

& BAf.DWlM, IMC., a Hawa: 1 corporation by the following Deeds:

By DEED of HAWAIIAN COX-YERCIAr. AMD SUGAR CO.XPAMY, a California

corporation, dated Dece.m.oer 31, 1926, recorded in Liber . Page
-; and

2. By DEED of ALE.XAMDER & BAF.DWIM,

March 30, 1939,
INC., a Hawaii corporation, dated

recorded in Liber 6 at Page

Together with a perpetual and nonexclusive easement over, under and

across Ease.ment C for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress, as

granted oy GRANT OF ACCESS EASEMENT (EASEMENT C), dated June 5, 2014,

recorded as Document No. A-'- .. ● m.ore particularly described

therein; and suoject to the term.s and provisions contained therein.

CAMCELr.ATION OF GRANT OF ACCE

4, 2018, recorded as Docum.ent No.
EASEMENT (EASEMENT C) dated Septe.mber

A-c‘) I..',
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Together with nonexclusive easements over, under and across Easement

for :a) landscaping and irrigation purposes, (b) installing,

maintaining and replacing signs, including a sign wall and signage
lighting, (c) pedestrian and vehicular access

purposes, and (e) the installation, use,

repair, and replacement of underground utility lines, as granted by
GRANT OF r.ANDSCARING, STGNAGE, ACCESS, DRAINAGE, AND UTICITY EASEMENTS

dated June 28, 2014, recorded as Document No. A-1

Easement "2A" oeing

the terms and provisions coiitained therein.

2A

purposes, (d) drainage

operation, maintenance.

■  A

,  said

shown on the map attached thereto; and subject to

-t

Together with nonexclusive easements over, under and across Easement

"2B" for !a) drainage purposes, (b) landscaping and irrigation

purposes, (o) construction, development, and site preparation work,

and Id) the installation, use, operation, maintenance, repair, and

replacement of underground utility lines,

DRAINAGE, .'.ANDSCAPING, CONSTRUCTION AND UTTIIIY EASEMENTS dated June

26, 2014, recorded as Document No. A-2_
being shown on map attached thereto; and subject to the terms and

provisions contained therein.

granted by GRANT OFa 3

said Easement "2B" f

Together with nonexclusive easements over, i;nder and across Easement

for ;a) drainage purposes, ;o) landscaping and irrigation

construction, development, and site preparation work,

(d) the installation, use, operation, maintenance, repair, and

replacement of underground utility lines, and (e) pedestrian and

vehicular access purposes as granted by GRANT OF DRATN.AGE,
:,ANDSCA?TNG, CONSTRUCTION AND UTTMTY EASEMENTS dated June 26, 2014,

said Easement '’2C" being shown on

the terms and provisions

(cpurposes. I

recorded as Document No. A

map attached thereto, and subject to
contained therein.

. -i "ri

Together with ncne.xclusive easements over, under and across Easement

for pedestrian and vehicular access purposes, said Easement "3A

being granted oy GRANT OF DRAINAGE AND ACCESS EASEMENTS dated June 26,

2014, recorded as Document Mo A-52800484, said Easement "3A" being

shown on map attached thereto, and subject to the terms and provisions
contained therein.

3 A If
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Together with nonexc'usive easements

a) drainage purposes, and

access purposes, said Easement

AND ACCESS EASEJTENTS dated June 26,

iiuOU'4 Si, said Easement

subiect to the

rr 3B(f for
fT3B

j

over, under and across Easem.ent

bj pedestrian and vehicular

being granted by GRANT OE DRAINAGE
2014, recorded as Document No. A-

3B" being shov/n on map attached thereto, and

term.s and provisions contained therein.

Togethier with nonexclusive easem.ents ever, under and across Easem.ent

"4” and Easem.ent "5'’ for drainage and access purposes, said Easement

and Easement "O" being granted by GRANT OE DRAINAGE BASIN AND
ACCESS EASE^:ENTS dated June 26, 20.14, recorded as Document No. A-

,  said Easement "4 and Easem.ent "b" being shown on m.ap

attached thereto, and sub3ect to the term.s and provisions contained
th.erei n.

4

' r ' /k.

logetf'.er with nonexclusive easements ever, under and across Easement

"W-2” for the installation, use, operations, maintenance, repair, and

underground water lines. Said Easement "W-2" being

granted by GRANT OE WATER LINE EASEMENT dated June 26, 2014, recorded

as Document Mo. A - ' i'' Id", said Easem.ent "W-2" being described

therein, and subject to the term.s and provisions contained therein.

reolacem.ent of

Together with a nonexclusive easem.ent for vehicular and pedestrian

access purposes as granted by instrum.ent dated September 19, 2017,

recorded as Document No. A- 4“'■ u I i c ; subject to the terms and
provisions contained therein.

Together with Easement ”D-i"
instrum.ent dated October I'.-',

subject0 J

for access purposes as granted by
201'/, recorded as Dccum.ent No. A-

tl\e term.s and provisions co.ntained tiierein.

Together with Easem.ent
granted by instrument dated June 8, 2018,

thte term.s and provisions contained

for access and utility purB- 1

subject CO

poses as
recorded as Docum.ent No. A-

therein.

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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TAX MAP KEY (2) 3-8-007:179

All c£ tihar. cert.ain parcel of land (being pcrtion(s} of

described in and covered by Royal Patent

Cornwell and Royal Patent Grant Number 3343

situate, lying and being at Waikapu, Wailuku,

Maui, State of Hawaii, being 1.07 12-A-l-H of the
SUBDIVISION", and thus bounded and described:

the I and ( s}

Grant Number 3152 to Henry

to Claus Spreckels}

Island and County of
MAUI L,ANI

Beginning
the southwest corner

Maui Lani ([.arge Lot)
and the northwest corner

(Subdivision File No. 3.2327),

beginning referred to

beir\g:

the northeast corCt 1..

of Lo

r'

ner

of Lot

Subdivision No.

12-A-I

sw I t

t

his parcel of land, being also
11-D-1-A-2-B (Kamehameha Avenue} of the

5  (Subdivision File No. 3.2144)

the Maui L.ani Subdivision

the coordinates of said point of

cvernment Survey Triangulation Station "LUKH",

Fi

6120.76 feet South

2492.64 fee H a s t

and running by azimuths measured clockwise form true South:

Thence along said Lot 12-A-l on a curve to the left having a
radius of 944.70 feet, the chord azimuth and distance being: 33”
52' 1C 694.60 feet;

12° ■ c ' 622.93 feet along same;

3. 104 29’ 249.55 feet along same to Lot 12-A-l-A of
the Maui Lani Subdivision

(Subdivision File No. 3.2327);

22fi°4. 3 2 161.34 feet along said Lot 12-A-l-A;

210° 03’ feet along sarnie;13.19D .

196°6. 14 ’ 209.73 feet along same;

7 . 139 7-^ ' 67. 12 feet along same;

3. 201° 3 7 ' 66.00 feet along sarnie;

161”9. 33’ feet along satne;117.22

10. 51' 146.31 feet along same;

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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11. 218^ 25 167.15 leet along same;

12. 172° 45 7 8.14 feet along same;

13. 128° 01' 139.98 feet along same;

14. 100° 42' 213.92 feet along same;

1 C, 97 50 I 142.32 feet along same;

16. 197’ 28' 281 .41 feet along Lot 12-A-l-B of the Xaui
Lani. Subdiv

Mo. 3.2327) to Lot 11-D-1-A-i-B-1-A

of the Maui Lani Phase 8 (Large Lot)
Subdivision hSubdivision File No.

3.2222) ;

on (Suodivision File

17. 284° 48 ■ 20 r>
873.38 feet along said Lot 11-D-1-A-l-B-1-A

and Lot 11-D-1-A-1-A-1 of the .Maui

l.an 1 Large Lot) Subdivi.sion No. 7

(Subdivision File No. 3.2342) to the

point of beginning and containing an
area of 8.897 acres, more or less.

Said above described

& BALDWIN,
parcel of land having oeen acquired oy ALEXANDER

INC., a Hawaii corporation by the following Deeds:

1. of HAWAIIAN CO.MXERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY, a California

dated December 31, 1926, recorded in Liber i ●, Pag

By DEED
corporati.on,
●i; and

e

2 . By DEED o i" AF.EXANDER & BALDWIN, INC
March 30, 1989, recorded in Idber 333'jr

a* f  Hawai i corporation, dated
at Page 5-3.

Together with a perpetual
across Easement C
granted by GRANT OF ACCESS EASEMENT (EASEMENT
recorded as Document No. A-i

therein; and subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

and nonexclusive easement over, under and
for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress, as

dated June 5, 2014,
particularly described

Ci ,
mo r e● f

CANCELLATION OF GRANT OF A
4, 2018,

''"'ESS EASEMENT (EASEMENT C) dated September-
recorded as Document No. A-ic.41 < '
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Together with nonexclusive easements over, under and across Rasement

2A” for (a) landscaping and irrigation purposes, (b) installing,

maintaining and replacing signs, including a sign wall and signage

lighting, ic) pedestrian and vehicular access purposes, (d) drainage

the insta1iation, use, operation, maintenance,

underground utility lines, as granted by

SIGNAGE, ACCESS, DRAINAGE, AMD DTK.XTY EASEMENTS

dated June 26, 2014, recorded as Document No. A-il

Easement "2A" being shown on the map attached thereto; and subject to

the terms and provisions contained therein.

ir

purposes, and

repair, and replacement of

GRANT CF NANDSCARING,

; e)

J0 4-r ,  said

Together with nonexclusive easements over, under and across Easement

2E" for ;a) drainage purposes, (b) landscaping and irrigation

purposes, ;bi construction, development, and site preparation work,

and !dl the installation, use, operation, maintenance, repair, and

replacement of underground utility lines, as granted by GRANT Ob’
DRAINAGE, NANDSCAPING, CONSTRUCTION AND UTILITY EASEMENTS dated June

26, 2014, recorded as Document No. A-

T|

., said Easement

being siiown on map attached thereto; and subject to the terms and

provisions contained therein.

2B

Together with nonexclusive easements over, under and across Easement

"2C" for ;a) drainage purposes, (b) landscaping and i rrigation

purposes, Ic) construction, development, and site preparation work,

;d) the instaliation, use, operation, maintenance, repair, and

replacement of underground uti lity l ines, and (e) pedestrian and

vehicular access purposes as granted by GRANT CF DRAINAGE,

LANDSCAPING, CONSTRUCTICM AND UTILITY EASEMENTS dated June 26, 20:4,

recorded as Document No. A-3 1 ''i 4R ?, said Easement "/C being sh.own on

map attached thereto, and subject to the terms and provisions
co.nta i ned tiie r e in .

Together with nonexclusive easements over, under and across Easement

”3A’' for pedestrian and vehicuiar access purposes, said Easement "3A

being granted by GRANT OF DRAINAGE AND ACCESS EASEMENTS dated
20:4, recorded as Document Mo A-52900484, said Easement ”.3A"

shown or. map attached th.ereto, and subject to the
contained t tie re in.

June 26,

being

terms and provisions

<© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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Together with nonexclusive casements over,

for (a) drainage purposes,
said Easement

NTS dated June 26, 201 ■1,
j 'ic 1, said Easement

subject to the terms and provisions

33

access purposes
AND ACCESS EASE

33 being shown o

under and across Easement
and (h) pedestrian and vehicular
33” being granted by GRANT OF DRAINAGE

recorded as Document No. A-
n map attached thereto, and

contained therein.

Together with nonexclusive easements over,
"4” and Easement

and Easement

EASEMENTS dated June 26, 2014,
said Easement ”4 and Easement

attached thereto, and subject
therein.

I r;
‘J

/I II r. I
‘J

ACCESS

under and across Easement
for drainage and access purposes, said Easement
being granted by GRANT OF DRAINAGE BASIN .^ND

recorded as Document Mo. A-

5" being shown on map
to the terms and provisions contained

Together with nonexclusive easements
for the installdticn, use,W-2

over, under and across Easement
operations, maintenance, repair, and

Said Easement ''W-2" being
dated June 26, 2014, recorded

,  said Easement "W-2" being described
and subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

replacement of underground water lines,
granted by GRANT OF WATER LIME EASEMENT
as Document No. A-
therein.

Together with a nonexclusive easement for vehicular and pedestrian
access purposes as granted by instrument dated September 19, 2017,
recorded as Document Mo. A-’-. -i
provisions contained therein.

subject to the terms ando
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SUBDIVISION FILE MAPS

Subdivision File No. 3.2286

Subdivision File No. 3.2327

EXHIBIT “B99
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EXHIBIT CII II

LOT 2-C-4-C-1-B-1-G

(ROAD RESERVE)

Being a portion of Grant 3343 to Claus Spreckels

being also a portion of Lot 2-C-4-C-1-B-1
Subdivision File No. 3.2322

at

Puunene, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of this lot at  a point on the Northwesterly boundary line of Lot 2-C-

4-C-l-E of the First Assembly Of God Subdivision (Subdivision File No. 3.2208), being also the

Southwesterly corner of Lot 2-C-4-C-1-B-1-C of the First Assembly Of God Subdivision (Subdivision File No.

3.2323), the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station

LUKE", being:
4t

1,191AS feet

14,491.27 feet

South

East

and running by azimuths measured clockwise from True South:

1. 65° 10' feet along said Lot 2-C-4-C-1-E;80.03

39'2. 153° feet along Lot 2-C-4-C-1-A of the First Assembly Of

God Subdivision (Subdivision File No. 3.2208);

205.99

3. 243° feet39 along Lot 2-C-4-C-1-B-2 of the First Assembly Of

God Subdivision (Subdivision File No. 3.2322);

80.00

4. 333° feet39 along said Lot 2-C-4-C-1-B-1-C to the POINT OF

BEGINNING and containing an area of 0.380
acres.

208.11

PREPARED BY:

A8tB Properties Hawaii, LLC

This work was prepared by me or under my

direct superyisioa-^

'  LICENSED '
PROFESSIONAL

LAND
SURVEYOR

V No. 15959 y

★ ★

JusiUm R. Shaw

Sensed Professional Land Surveyor
Certificate No. LS-15959

Expiration Date: April 30, 2022
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UNIT 3

MAUI ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY CONDOMINIUM

Being a portion of Grant 3343 to Claus Spreckels

being also a portion of Lot 2-C-4-C-1-E of the First Assembly Of God Subdivision
Subdivision File No. 3.2208

at

Puunene, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of this Unit of Land, being the Southeast corner of Lot 2-C-4-C-1-A

of the First Assembly Of God Subdivision (Subdivision File No. 3.2208), the coordinates of said point of

beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "LUKE", being:

2,331.06 feet

14,418.64 feet

South

East

and running by azimuths measured clockwise from True South:

1,066.70 feet1. 245° 10' along Lot 2-C-4-C-1-B of the First Assembly Of

God Subdivision (Subdivision File No. 3.2208);

2. 335° 10' 955.02 feet along remainder of Lot 2-C-4-C-1-E of the First

Assembly Of God Subdivision (Subdivision File

No. 3.2208);

3, 65° 10' 1,015.06 feet along same;

4. 149° 25' 30' 283.76 feet along same;

Thence on a curve to the right having a radius of

2,000.00 feet and a central angle of 4° 13' 30",

the chord azimuth and distance being:

5. 151° 32' 15 147.45 feet along same;

6. 153° 39 525.71 feet along same to the POINT OF BEGINNING and

containing an area of 23.000 acres.

Page 1 of 2

ME44/04-P



PREPARED BY: A&B Properties Hawaii, LLC

'  LICENSED '
PROFESSIONAL

LAND
SURVEYOR

V No, 15959 y

"^^11

Tn R. Shaw

"icensed Professional Land Surveyor
Certificate No. LS-15959

Expiration Date: April 30, 2022

J★

Date: October 7, 2021
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